

No. 24-297

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

TAMER MAHMOUD, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.

THOMAS W. TAYLOR, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
SUPERINTENDENT OF THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY  
BOARD OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

CYNTHIA FLEMING CRAWFORD  
*Counsel of Record*  
CASEY MATTOX  
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY  
FOUNDATION  
4201 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1000  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(571) 329-2227  
ccrawford@afphq.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

March 7, 2025

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. Parents’ Right to Educate Their Children Is Imperiled When Schools Seek to Extend Their Authority Beyond The Authority Delegated by Parents..... 3

    A. Parents’ Rights Are Chilled When Schools Impose a Viewpoint on a Child that Conflicts with the Parents’ Rights of Conscience. .... 7

    B. Longstanding Precedent Reveals no Doctrine Allowing Schools to Displace Parents’ Right to Guide Their Children’s Upbringing. .... 8

    C. Parental Delegation of Authority to Schools is Deemed Limited in Many Areas. .... 11

    D. Instruction in Human Sexuality is One of the Areas in Which Parental Delegation is Limited and Subject to Withdrawal Under Maryland Law..... 13

II. Discrimination Against Matters of Conscience Protected by the First Amendment Merits Strict Scrutiny..... 14

III. The Board Cannot Cure One First Amendment Injury by Imposing Another..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	3, 17
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	17, 18
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	15
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	17, 18
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	15
<i>Farrington v. Tokushige</i> , 273 U.S. 284 (1927).....	9
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	15, 16
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, &amp; Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	17

<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	1, 15
<i>Minersville School Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940).....	3, 14, 19
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)).....	4, 5
<i>National Institute of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> (“NIFLA”), 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	17
<i>Pierce v. Society of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	4, 10
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	6, 14
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	17
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	16
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	15
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	4

<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....	15
<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	3, 20, 21
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	4, 10, 11
<b>Constitutions</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. I .....	1, 3, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18
<b>Statutes</b>	
Md. Code Regs. 13A.04.18.01.....	13, 14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 441 (1765) .....	4
Crawford, Cynthia, <i>Children Have Liberty Interests in Pursuing Education and Freedom of Movement that Can be Protected through Litigation Seeking a Plaintiff-Focused Remedy</i> (August 28, 2024) .....	8, 10

- Montgomery County Public Schools, Office  
of School Support and Improvement,  
*Parent/Guardian Approval for Trips*  
*MCPS Transportation is **Not** Provided:*  
<https://ww2.montgomeryschoolsmd.org/departments/forms/pdf/560-31.pdf> ..... 12
- Montgomery County Public Schools, Office  
of School Support and Improvement,  
*Parent/Guardian Approval for Trips*  
*MCPS Transportation is Provided:*  
<https://ww2.montgomeryschoolsmd.org/departments/forms/pdf/555-6.pdf> ..... 12
- Montgomery County Public Schools, Office  
of School Support and Improvement,  
*Parent/Guardian Approval MCPS*  
*Virtual Field Trip/Program Addendum:*  
<https://ww2.montgomeryschoolsmd.org/departments/forms/pdf/210-7.pdf> ..... 12
- Montgomery County Public Schools, Office  
of School Support and Improvement,  
*Approval for Extended Day, Out-of-Area,*  
*and Overnight Field Trips,*  
<https://ww2.montgomeryschoolsmd.org/departments/forms/pdf/210-4.pdf> ..... 12

Montgomery County Public Schools  
Montgomery County Department of  
Health And Human Services,  
*Authorization to Administer Prescribed  
Medication*, available at:  
<https://www.montgomeryschoolsmd.org/siteassets/schools/elementary-schools/a-c/burningtreees/uploadedfiles/authorization-to-administer-prescribed-medication.pdf>..... 13

*State Compulsory Education Laws*,  
FindLaw, June 20, 2016,  
<http://bit.ly/3cc0y2b>..... 5

Jade Yeban, J.D., Susan Mills Richmond,  
Esq. (legal review), *State Laws  
Regarding Corporal Punishment*,  
FindLaw (May 23, 2024)..... 13
